20230808000239760 08/08/2023 03:31:33 PM CORDEED 1/9

This instrument prepared by:
Blank Rome LLP
1271 Avenue of the Americas
New York, NY 10020
Attn: Samantha Wallack

Send Tax Notice To:
Brook Highland SC LLC c/o Z. Naqvi
151Bodman Place, Suite 201
Red Bank, NJ, 07701

STATE OF ALABAMA

COUNTY OF SHELBY

CORRECTIVE QUIT-CLAIM DEED

This Corrective Quit-Claim Deed is made, executed and delivered this day of July 2023, between G & I IX BROOK HIGHLAND, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company (the "Grantor"), and BROOK HIGHLAND SC LLC as to an undivided interest 60.43%, BROOK HIGHLAND SC TIC 1 LLC as to an undivided interest 1.61%, BROOK HIGHLAND SC TIC 2 LLC as to an undivided interest 1.85%, BROOK HIGHLAND SC TIC 3 LLC as to an undivided interest 1.54%, BROOK HIGHLAND SC TIC 5 LLC as to an undivided interest 25.43%, BROOK HIGHLAND SC TIC 8 LLC as to an undivided interest 0.89%, BROOK HIGHLAND SC TIC 9 LLC as to an undivided interest 1.59%, and BROOK HIGHLAND SC TIC 10 LLC as to an undivided interest 0.92%, as tenants in common (collectively, the "Grantees").

WITNESSETH:

That the Grantor, for and in consideration of the sum of Ten and No/100 Dollars (\$10.00), in hand paid by the said Grantees, the receipt and sufficiency whereof is hereby acknowledged, have remised, released and quit-claimed, and by these presents do remise, release and quit-claim unto the said Grantees, as tenants in common, and its successors and assigns forever, the following described land (the "Land"), situate, lying and being in Shelby County, Alabama, to-wit:

SEE EXHIBIT "A" ATTACHED HERETO AND BY THIS REFERENCE MADE A PART HEREOF.

TOGETHER WITH all the tenements, hereditaments and appurtenances thereto belonging or in anywise appertaining to the Land (collectively, the "Property"), subject to the permitted encumbrances disclosed on Exhibit "B" attached hereto and by this reference made a part hereof (the "Permitted Encumbrances").

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the same together with all and singular the tenements, hereditaments and appurtenances of Grantor thereunto belonging or in anywise appertaining, and all the estate, right, title, interest, lien, equity and claim whatsoever of the said Grantor, either in law or equity, to the only proper use, benefit, and behoof of the said Grantees, its successors and assigns forever.

Grantees, by the acceptance of this Corrective Quit-Claim Deed, acknowledges that in giving this Corrective Quit-Claim Deed Grantor makes no representations or warranties, expressed or implied, with respect to title to the Property.

This Corrective Quitclaim Deed is made to correct the Statutory Warranty Deed recorded on July 8, 2022, as instrument number 2022070800027000, in the Probate Records of Shelby County, Alabama.

CORRECTIVE QUIT-CLAIM DEED: PAGE 1

20230808000239760 08/08/2023 03:31:33 PM CORDEED 2/9

Through inadvertence, the Statutory Warranty Deed left out part of the name of the Grantee and this Corrective Quitclaim Deed is made to correct the name of the Grantee.

The Probate Clerk for the County of Shelby, State of Alabama, should index this Affidavit under the following names: Grantor: G & I IX BROOK HIGHLAND, LLC, and Grantee: BROOK HIGHLAND SC LLC, BROOK HIGHLAND SC TIC 1 LLC, BROOK HIGHLAND SC TIC 2 LLC, BROOK HIGHLAND SC TIC 3 LLC, BROOK HIGHLAND SC TIC 5 LLC, BROOK HIGHLAND SC TIC 8 LLC, BROOK HIGHLAND SC TIC 9 LLC, and BROOK HIGHLAND SC TIC 10 LLC.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the said Grantor have hereunto set their seals the day and year first above written.

SIGNATURE ON NEXT PAGE

GRANTOR:

G&I IX BROOK HIGHLAND, LLC,

a Delaware limited liability company

By: G&I IX Empire JV DLC LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, its sole member

> By: G&I IX Investment Empire LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, its managing member

By: Name: Jason Borreo Vice President

STATE OF NEW YORK

NEW YORK COUNTY

I, the undersigned, a notary public in and for said county in said state, hereby certify that

the managing member of G&I IX Empire JV DLC LLC, as the sole member of G&I IX Brook Highland, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, is signed to the foregoing instrument, and who is known to me, acknowledged before me on this day that, being informed of the contents of said instrument, she, as such we have a such and with full authority, executed the same voluntarily for and as the act of said company.

Given under my hand and official seal this day of , 2023.

Notary Public

[NOTARIAL SEAL]

My commission expires:

Qualified in Kings County
Commission Expires March 8,

SUSAN FATTORUSSO

Notary Public, State of New York

No. 01FA6021152

EXHIBIT "A"

Legal Description

All that certain lot or parcel of land situated in the County of Shelby, State of Alabama, and being more particularly described as follows:

PARCEL I:

Lot 1, according to the Survey of Brook Highland Plaza Resurvey, as recorded in Map Book 18, page 99, in the Probate Office of Shelby County, Alabama.

LESS AND EXCEPT that part of Lot 1 which is now part of Lot 2A, according to the Lowe's Addition of Brook Highland Plaza, as recorded in Map Book 31, page 96, in the Probate Office of Shelby County, Alabama.

PARCEL II:

Lot 1A, according to the Brook Highland Plaza Resurvey, as recorded in Map Book 18, page 99, in the Probate Office of Shelby County, Alabama.

PARCEL III:

Lot 2A, according to the Brook Highland Plaza Resurvey, as recorded in Map Book 18, page 99, in the Probate Office of Shelby County, Alabama.

PARCEL IV:

Lot 2B, according to the Amended Map of Lowe's Addition to Brook Highland Plaza, as recorded in Map Book 31, page 96, in the Probate Office of Shelby, County, Alabama.

PARCELV:

Lot 2A, according to the Amended Map of Lowe's Addition of Brook Highland Plaza, as recorded In Map Book 31, page 96, In the Probate Office of Shelby County, Alabama.

TOGETHER WITH all of the beneficial rights and interests in the easements under the following Instruments:

Declaration of Easements and Restrictive Covenants (Brook Highland Development-1.35 acre Out Parcel) by AmSouth Bank, N.A., as Ancillary Trustee for NBNC National Bank of North Carolina, as trustee for the Public Employees Retirement System of Ohio, dated 8/2/1990, and recorded In Real 307, Page 985, In the Probate Office of Shelby County, Alabama.

Easement Agreement dated 10-12-1993, by and between AmSouth Bank, N.A., as Ancillary Trustee for NationsBank of North Carolina, N.A., as Trustee for the Public Employees Retirement

20230808000239760 08/08/2023 03:31:33 PM CORDEED 5/9

System of Ohio, and Brook Highland Limited Partnership, a Georgia Limited Partnership recorded In Instrument 1993-32515, In the Probate Office of Shelby County, Alabama.

ALSO:

All beneficial rights in easements granted to Developers Diversified of Alabama, Inc., an Alabama corporation by the "Easement Agreement" dated 12-30-1994, by and between Brook Highland Limited Partnership and Developers Diversified of Alabama, Inc., as recorded in Instrument 1994-37773 and in Instrument 1995-27233, in the Probate Office of Shelby County, Alabama.

Non-exclusive; perpetual right and easement in and to the common property as described in Brook Highland Common Property Declaration of Covenants, Conditions and Restrictions recorded in Book 307, Page 950, in the Probate Office of Shelby County, Alabama.

EXHIBIT "B" PERMITTED EXCEPTIONS

- 1. Any claim to (a) ownership of or rights to minerals and similar substances, including but not limited to ores, metals, coal, lignite, oil, gas, uranium, limestone, clay, rock, sand, and gravel located in, on, or under the Land or produced from the Land, whether such ownership or rights arise by lease, grant, exception, conveyance, reservation, or otherwise, and (b) any rights, privileges, immunities, rights of way, and easements associated therewith or appurtenant thereto, whether or not the interest or rights excepted in (a) or (b) appear in the Public Records or are shown in Schedule B.
- 2. Taxes and assessments for the year 2022 and subsequent years, which are not yet due and payable.
- 3. Easement to D & D Water Renovation Systems, Inc. recorded in Real 107, page 968 and Map Book 16, page 102, in the Probate Office of Shelby County, Alabama and as shown on the survey of Blew & Associates, P.A. dated May 2, 2022, being Project No. 1122002804.
- 4. Rights of Alabama State Land Company and its successors and assigns in and to the mineral rights within and underlying the insured premises, as more particularly set out in that certain deed recorded in Deed Book 28, page 581, in the Probate Office of Shelby County, Alabama.
- 5. Brook Highland Common Property Declaration of Covenants, Conditions and Restrictions, recorded in Real 307, page 950, in the Probate Office of Shelby County, Alabama.
- 6. Transmission line permit to Alabama Power Company, as recorded in Deed Book 112, page 134, as amended by the containment certification letter from Alabama Power Company dated 10-14-93, in the Probate Office of Shelby County, Alabama.
- 7. Declaration of Easements and Restrictive Covenants (Brook Highland Development 1.30 acre Out Parcel), recorded in Real 307, page 985, in the Probate Office of Shelby County, Alabama.
- 8. Declaration of Protective Covenants which relate to the Watershed Property and the maintenance thereof, as set out by instrument recorded in Real 194, page 54, in the Probate Office of Shelby County, Alabama.
- 9. Permit to Southern Bell Telephone and Telegraph Company recorded in Deed Book 349, page 865, in the Probate Office of Shelby County, Alabama.
- 10. Restrictions and conditions as set out in that celtain deed recorded in Real 308, page 1 in the Probate Office of Shelby County, Alabama.
- 11. Sign Easement Agreement recorded in Instrument 1993-32519, in the Probate Office of Shelby County, Alabama, and as shown on the survey of Blew & Associates, P.A. dated May 2, 2022, being Project No. 1122002804.

- 12. Sewer Easement Agreement recorded in Instrument 1993-32518, in the Probate Office of Shelby County, Alabama, and as shown on the survey of Blew & Associates, P.A. dated May 2, 2022, being Project No. 1122002804.
- 13. Declaration of Sign Easement recorded in Instrument 1993-32516, in the Probate Office of Shelby County, Alabama, and as shown on the survey of Blew & Associates, P.A. dated May 2, 2022, being Project No. 1122002804.
- 14. Easement to the Water Works and Sewer Board of the City of Birmingham, recorded in Instrument 1993-32517 and Instrument 1998-49511, in the Probate Office of Shelby County, Alabama, and as shown on the survey of Blew & Associates, P.A. dated May 2, 2022, being Project No. 1122002804.
- 15. Restrictions appearing of recorded in Instrument 1993-32511 and Instrument 20020809000378390, in the Probate Office of Shelby County, Alabama, and as shown on the survey of Blew & Associates, P.A. dated May 2, 2022, being Project No. 1122002804.
- 16. Required Approvals by Architectural Review Committee recorded in Instrument 1993-32514, in the Probate Office of Shelby County, Alabama.
- 17. Covenant, restrictions, building setback line, rear-yard setback line, utilities easements, maintenance easements, access easement, all as shown and set out on the map and plat of Brook Highland Plaza Resurvey, a Resurvey of Lots 1 and 2, Brook Highland Plaza us recorded in Map Book 18, page 99, in the Probate Office of Shelby County, Alabama, and as shown on the survey of Blew & Associates, P.A. dated May 2, 2022, being Project No. 1122002804.
- 18. The non-beneficial covenants, easements, rights, duties and burdens as to the Insured(s) herein, as set out in that certain Easement Agreement recorded in Instrument 1994-37773 and Instrument 1995-27233, in the Probate Office of Shelby County, Alabama.
- 19. Declaration of Restrictive Covenants in regard to usage of "out parcels" as set out in Instrument 1994-22322, in the Probate Office of Shelby County, Alabama.
- 20. Rights of tenants, as tenants only, under unrecorded written leases, as set forth on the certified rent roll attached to the title policy and made part hereof, without any rights of first refusal or options to purchase the property.
- 21. Easement to Water Works Board of the City of Birmingham recorded in Instrument 1995-6233 and Instrument 1995-6234, in the Probate Office of Shelby County, Alabama, and as shown on the survey of Blew & Associates, P.A. dated May 2, 2022, being Project No. 1122002804.
- 22. Terms and conditions of that certain Easement Agreement recorded in Instrument 1993-32515 and Instrument 1995-3022, in the Probate Office of Shelby County, Alabama, and as shown on the survey of Blew & Associates, P.A. dated May 2, 2022, being Project No. 1122002804.
- 23. Agreement as recorded in Instrument 1999-23930, in the Probate Office of Shelby County, Alabama.

- 24. Right of way to the Water Works and Sewer Board recorded in Instrument 20020927000466140, in the Probate Office of Shelby County, Alabama, and as shown on the survey of Blew & Associates, P.A. dated May 2, 2022, being Project No. 1122002804.
- 25. Right of Way granted to Alabama Power Company by instrument recorded in Instrument 20080709000277130 in the Probate Office of Shelby County, Alabama, and as shown on the survey of Blew & Associates, P.A. dated May 2, 2022, being Project No. 1122002804.
- 26. Right of way to Birmingham Water Works and Sewer Board. recorded in Instrument 20030423000250340 and Instrument 20021028000531270, in the Probate Office of Shelby County, Alabama, and as shown on the survey of Blew & Associates, P.A. dated May 2, 2022, being Project No. 1122002804.
- 27. Easement to Alabama Power Company recorded in Instrument 20140428000124970, in the Probate Office of Shelby County, Alabama.
- 28. Covenants, restrictions, building setback line, rear-yard setback line, utilities easements, maintenance easements, access easement, all as shown and set out on the map and plat of the Amended Map of Lowe's Addition to Brook Highland Plaza, as recorded in Map Book 31, page 96, in the Probate Office of Shelby County, Alabama, and as shown on the survey of Blew & Associates, P.A. dated May 2, 2022, being Project No.1122002804.
- 29. Required Approvals by the Architectural Review Committee, recorded in Instrument 1993-32513, in the Probate Office of Shelby County, Alabama.
- 30. Restrictions, Covenants and Conditions as set out in Agreement between AmSouth Bank, NA, as Ancillary Trustee for NCNB National Bank of North Carolina, as Trustee for the Public Employees Retirement System of Ohio and Woman's Missionary Auxiliary to Southern Baptist Convention dated 8/31/1990 and recorded in Real Book 309, page 317, in the Probate Office of Shelby County, Alabama, and as shown on the survey of Blew & Associates, P.A. dated May 2, 2022; being Project No. 1122002804.
- 31. Pad B Net Ground Lease by and between Developers Diversified of Alabama, Inc. and Brook Highland Limited Partnership without rights or options to purchase or rights of first refusal to purchase the subject property contained therein, as amended by that certain First Amendment to Net Ground Lease (Pad B), as evidenced by Memorandum of Net Ground Lease (Pad B) filed for record 9/27/1995, recorded in Instrument 1995-27244 and as evidenced by First Amendment to Memorandum of Net Ground Lease recorded in Instrument No. 20220708000270690 in the Probate Office of Shelby County, Alabama.
- 32. Terms and conditions of that certain Ground Lease Agreement dated 8/9/2002 by and between Developers Diversified of Alabama, Inc. and Lowe's Home Centers, Inc., a North Carolina corporation, filed for record 8/9/2002, recorded in Instrument 200208090003 78380, in the Probate Office of Shelby County, Alabama, and any and all amendments thereto. (Lowe's)
- 33. Encroachment of Building 6 with the 20 foot utility easement as shown on the survey of Blew & Associates, P.A. dated May 2, 2022, being Project No. 1122002804.

Real Fetate Sales Validation Form

	Mear Calate	Sales validation rolli	
This	Document must be filed in accord		·
Grantor's Name	G & I IX Brook Highland, LLC	Grantee's Name	Brook Highland SC LLC
Mailing Address	c/o Blank Rome	Mailing Address	c/o Zain Naqvi
	1271 Avenue of the Americas		151 Bodman Place, Suite 201
	New York, NY 10020		Red Bank, NJ 07701
Property Address	5291 U.S. Highway 280	Date of Sale	07/07/22
•	Birmingham, AL 35242	Total Purchase Price	\$ 77,000,000.00
		or	
	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	Actual Value	\$
		Or A	₼
		Assessor's Market Value	\$
•	e or actual value claimed on the ne) (Recordation of document text)		
	document presented for recor this form is not required.	dation contains all of the re-	quired information referenced
	<u> </u>	nstructions	
	d mailing address - provide their current mailing address.	e name of the person or pe	rsons conveying interest
Grantee's name are to property is being	nd mailing address - provide the conveyed.	ne name of the person or pe	ersons to whom interest
Property address -	the physical address of the p	roperty being conveyed, if a	vailable.
Date of Sale - the	date on which interest to the p	property was conveyed.	
•	ce - the total amount paid for the the instrument offered for rec		y, both real and personal,
conveyed by the ir	e property is not being sold, the strument offered for record. To or the assessor's current man	his may be evidenced by a	, both real and personal, being n appraisal conducted by a
excluding current u	ded and the value must be deuse valuation, of the property tax	as determined by the local of	

responsibility of valuing property for property tax purposes will be used and the taxpayer will be p pursuant to Code of Alabama 1975 § 40-22-1 (h).

attest, to the best of my knowledge and belief that the information contained in this document is true and accurate. I further understand that any false statements claimed on this form may result in the imposition of the penalty indicated in Code of Alabama 1975 § 40-22-1 (h).

Date		Print Amanda Teasley	
Unattested		Sign () ()	
	(verified by)	Grantor/Grantee/Owner/Agent) circle o	
		Official Public Records Judge of Probate, Shelby County Alabama, County Clerk Shelby County, AL 08/08/2023 03:31:33 PM	orm RT-1
	TABANI S	\$54.00 JOANN	

20230808000239760

alli 5. Buyl